STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DE 19-197

ELECTRIC AND NATURAL GAS UTILITIES

Development of a Statewide, Multi-Use Online Energy Data Platform Order Following Status Conference

ORDER NO. 26,944

February 8, 2024

On January 26, 2024, the Governance Council (GC)¹ requested a status conference in this instant Docket, DE 19-197. The GC indicated a need to update the Commission on the progress of the Grid Resilience and Innovation Partnerships (GRIP) Grant application. On January 29, 2024, the Commission granted the GC's request and scheduled the status conference for February 8, 2024. At the request of Mission:data Coalition, UtilityAPI, Inc. and Clean Energy NH, the Commission approved the remote participation of employees from Utility API, Inc, Clean Energy and Mission:data at the February 8 status conference.

The status conference was held on February 8 as scheduled. Prior to the presentation, the GC submitted a slide presentation into the docket. *See* Docket Entry 167. At the February 8 conference, members of the GC presented the slides to the Commission and provided status updates to the Commission regarding the project and its timeline.

¹ In Order NO 26,589 the Commission authorized the establishment of the Governance Council (GC)in this docket. The GC oversees the development of the Data Platform. It consisted of 12 members and is responsible for supervising the administration and operation of the Data Platform. *See Order NO 26,589 (May 2, 2022).*

The Commission oversight of the development of the statewide Data Platform, is designed to assist the Commission in making determinations concerning: (1) whether the proposed Data Platform meets the elements of RSA 378:51, II (a), (b), and (c); (2) whether the costs of the Data Platform are reasonable and in the public interest, as required by RSA 378:51, III; and (3) how those costs should be recovered, pursuant to RSA 378:54, II.

In our October 13, 2023 order, we authorized an expenditure of \$190,000 for the GC to hire a consultant to facilitate application for a US DOE GRIP grant. The incentive for obtaining the GRIP grant was to provide funding to offset both the build out of the Data Platform and enhance the community outreach/education which is necessary to create a successful launch of the Data Platform.

Since the October status conference, the GC has determined that its success in receipt of the GRIP grant depends on a larger, regional application, being submitted to the US DOE, since the minimum grant award would be a \$20 million project (with a 50% maximum contribution from the US DOE). The GC is requesting approval to continue with the consultant in developing a grant application for the May 22 deadline that includes a regional approach to the Data Platform.

The Commission approves of the GC's ongoing investigation of funds and supports ongoing exploration of the regional approach as outlined at the February 8 status conference. The GC's ongoing commitment to ensure the development of the best possible system at the lowest possible cost to New Hampshire rate payers is both necessary and appreciated. Further, the Commission understands that when the GC presents its final proposals to the Commission for approval of the project, it will include the costs of both a regional approach and a state level approach. As discussed at the status conference, the Commission looks forward to receiving the monthly

DE 19-197 - 3 -

> reports from the GC that will provide the Commission with updates on the GRIP grant application status and provide further detail about the implications for New Hampshire.

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, the Governance Council is authorized to continue work with its GRIP grant consultant to develop an application that includes a regional approach to the Data Platform; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that the Governance Council shall file monthly progress reports with the Commission to provide status updates on the GRIP grant application and provide further details concerning the implications for New Hampshire.

By order of the Public Utilities Commission of New Hampshire this eighth day of February, 2024.

Chairman

Pradip K. Chatt

Commissioner

DE 19-197 - 4 -

Service List - Docket Related

Docket#: 19-197

Printed: 2/8/2024

Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov nhregulatory@eversource.com tga@tga3.com Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov clifton.below@lebanonNH.gov Hanaa.Chahdi@libertyutilities.com jessica.chiavara@eversource.com Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov eisfeller@unitil.com sam@cleanenergynh.org thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov Bart.Fromuth@felpower.com Robert.Garcia@libertyutilities.com golding@communitychoicepartners.com ethan.goldman@gmail.com christine.hastings@eversource.com christina.jamharian@eversource.com maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov christopher.leigh@eversource.com marc.lemenager@eversource.com pmartin2894@yahoo.com kat.mcghee@leg.state.nh.us Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com tad.montgomery@LebanonNH.gov jason.morse@baesystems.com Shaun.Mulholland@LebanonNH.gov michael@missiondata.io elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov katherine.peters@eversource.com japrice@westmonroe.com katherine.provencher@eversource.com brian.rice@eversource.com mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com

DE 19-197 - 5 -

karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com chris@cleanenergynh.org taylorp@unitil.com heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com allison@44northlaw.com Bbrown@alum.dartmouth.org andrew@tosdalapc.com josh@utilityapi.com nate@utilityapi.com